THIRD ASSEMBLY THIRD SESSION

(102)

(403)

CQUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

THIRD ASSEMBLY - (THIRD SESSION )

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

TUESDAY 3%° DECEMBER, 2024 AT 9.00 A.M.

1. The House assen

bled at Nine O’clock.

2. The proceedings fvere opened with a prayer.
3. PRESIDING - Hdnourable Speaker on the Chair.
4. NOTICES OF MPTION

The following Notlice of Motion was given,;

1.  Motion on altdration of the Assembly Calendar, 2024,

(Leader of the Majority Party).

5. MOTION FOR l-'[fMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE COUNTY

EXECUTIVE COj

MMITTEE MEMBER (CECM) FOR FINANCE,

ECONOMIC PLANNING AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT - MR.

PETER MWIKYA
(The honourable
County Assembly

KILONZO
Speaker reminded the honourable members of

of the requirements outlined in Standing Order

62(4), which stipufates that a motion Jor removal from office of the

County Executive

Committee Member may only be moved ifitis
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suppo
Subseq
of the

permitte

Motion

THAT, in accordance with Section 40 (2) of the Col
Act, 2012, and pursuant to Kitui County Assemb

motion, meeting the threshold. The move
d to proceed with the motion).

Made and Question Proposed;

==
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rted by at least one third of all members of County Assembly.

uently, twenty-seven (27) honourable Members rose in support

- was, therefore,

ity Governments

ly Standing Order

No. 62, this Assembly hereby resolves to approve the motion seeking

the removal from office of Mr.

Execu

Planning and Revenue€ Management, O

of Office and gross misconduct as follows: -

1.

OR ANY OTHER LAW; -

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has contravened C
Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Leadership and Inte
Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003 which enshrin
leadership and integrity essential for public of]
himself in a manner that erodes public trust ar
role, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has exhibited a fuf

for the values of integrity, accountability and tra

tive Committee Member

violation of the Constitution or any other law, ing

Peter Mwikya| Kilonzo, County
(CECM) for Finance, Economic
n the jgrounds of gross

ompetence, abuse

GROSS VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA, 2010

hapter Six of the
grity Act, 2012 and
e the principles of
ice. By conducting
'd confidence in his
\damental disregard

nsparency required
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of the CECM fq

Management.
Such acts include;

1. Undermining
as underscored in |
Kenya, 2010, Sec;

Section 125 of the

ILZUESDAY 3®° DECEMBER, 2024

(405)

r Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue

the separation of powers and public participation
Articles 1, 10, 118, 175, 196 of the Constitution of
ion 91 of the County Governments Aet, 20109
Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and as

advanced in Sectiof 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 as amended by Section

11(4) & (5) of the C

Mr. Peter Mwikya

punty Allocation of Revenue Act (CARA), 2021

Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning,

and Revenue Man4g

of separation of
Constitution of Ke
county executive

County Allocation

le

gement, has blatantly undermined the principle
owers as enshrined in Article 175 of the
a, 2010, which emphasizes the autonomy of the

nd legislative arms, and Section 11(4) of the
[of Revenue Act (CARA), 2021(which amended

Section 130 of tHe PFM Act, 2012) and which prohibits the

reallocation of unspent funds designated for the County Assembly to

other purposes.

In the submitted

Financial Year 202

18th October 202
133,042,008 from t}

Kitui County Supplementary Budget I for the
4/ 2025 (See annex i) received by the Assembly on
1, Mr.

le County Assembly’s approved annual budget.

Kilonzo wunlawfully reallocated Kshs.
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luded a revote of Kshs.

ear 2023/2024 factored into the cur

This inc

financial y rent

the constr
contrary to
11(4) and (5)
for the County Assembly

reallocated by the CECM Finance in a subseque

Appropriation Bill to the County Assembly within

the commencement of the financial year.

It also include

year for constructing Members of the County Assé]

thus undermi
rs as provided under Section 125 of

ct, 2012 which highlights the criti

financial matte
Management A
rved in County budget making PI
(CIDP), Annual
(CFSP) &

to be obse

Integrated Development Plan

(ADP), County Fiscal Strategy paper

estimate, and public involvement in the entire pr

By these actions, Mr. Kilonzo has not only violate

PFM Act as amended by Section 11 of CARA,

overstepped his authority, thereby infringing u

financial independence in budgeting and subver

essential to the devolved governance fr

balances

100 million fr¢
uction of a modern office block for the (

Section 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 as anx
of the CARA, 2021, which requires tb

from the ending financi

d Kshs. 33,042,008 allocated in thg

ning the Assembly’s constitutior

4

(406)

)m the previous
annual budget for
ounty Assembly,
lended by Section
at unspent funds
al year should be
nt Supplementary

two (2) months of

. current financial
mbly Ward Offices,
1al mandate over
the Public Finance
cal statutory steps
ocess viz County

Development Plan

nd annual budget

DCESS.

4 Section 130 of the
2021, but has also
pon the Assembly’s
ting the checks and

2mework. Further,
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these actions wur
enshrined in Artiq
Kenya, 2010, whi
budgetary matterg
County Governme

public participatio

In reallocating thes
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dermine the principle of public participation
les 10(2)(a) and 118(1)(b) of the Constitution of
ch require public involvement in legislative and
. This is further supported by Section 91 of the
nts Act, 2012, which establishes mechanisms for

1 in governance and decision-making processes.

e funds in deviance with the wishes of the public,

Mr. Kilonzo disreggrded the outcomes of public participation on the

aforementioned stgtutory planning documents and infringed upon

the constitutional

stipulated in Arti

Assembly’s oversig

powers and the p

Kenya’s devolved g

11.

2012, and Regulati

(County Governme

(a) Mr.

Planning and Reve

Public Finance Maf

and (8) of the PFM

submitted Kitui

Violation of Se

flequirement of transparency and accountability as

}

e 10 of the Constitution. By undermining the
ht role, Mr. Kilonzo violated the separation of
liblic trust, both of which are fundamental to

pvernance system.

ction 135 of the Public Finance Management Act,
pn 39(3) & (8) of the Public Finance Management
mts) Regulations, 2015

Peter Myikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic

ue Management, contravened Section 135 of the

lagement (PFM) Act, 2012, and Regulation 39(3)

(
ounty Supplementary Budget I for the FY

1]

(County Governments) Regulations, 2015 in the

d

2024/2025 on 18th October 2024. The submitted budget contained
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allocations for new projects that were not part of the approved annual

budget, failing to meet the qualifications stipulated junder these legal

provisions.

Under Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012, a supplementary budget

should only contain expenditures necessitated by unforeseen and

unavoidable needs that cannot wait for the next| financial year or

reallocations within the approved budget to address priority areas.

Similarly, Regulation 39(3) and (8) of the PFM (County Governments)

Regulations,

2015, specify that supplementary budgets must

conform to the approved annual plan and cannot introduce new

projects unless they meet the strict conditions set by the law,

including unforeseen exigencies.

Some of the allocations in the submitted supplementary budget

which exemplify these violations are as follows:

. Office of the Deputy Governor - Purchase of Computers, Printers

and other IT Equipment (To enable automation) Kshs. 1,241,700

. Ministry of Culture, Sports and Youth Development - Project

Allowance: -

Youth Engagement Forum Kshs. 15M. Expenditures

under this programine have already been incurted as evidenced by
the invitation letter referenced CG.KTI/ MCGYICT&SS/ADM/ CAK/
CECM/ 1/17/46 dated 6th November, 0024 inviting Members of the

County Assembly to attend the Kitui County Youth engagement
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forum, 2024 on 175

annex 1i). This h

(409)

th November, 2024 at Ithookwe showgrounds (see
pened when the supplementary budget I for FY

2024/2025 i1s stfll in the approval process and the same was

undertaken withofit a policy to guide on its implementation. This was

not an emergency
the PFM (County
that new policy op

considered when 1

Ministry of C

and further a contravention of regulation 39(8) of

rovernments) Regulations, 2015 which envisages

ions and service delivery initiatives should only be

ntroduced in the annual budget estimates.

hlture, Sports and Youth - Advertising, Awareness

and Publicity Cagnpaigns - County tournament in football from

Village level culmipating into Governor’s cup) Kshs. 10M.

During public pa
2023/2024, amor]
residents was the

reasonable allocat

rticipation on the County budget for the FY
g the contagious issues raised by the County
poor state of County roads. This necessitated a

on of Kshs. 284,749,652 to cater for the need.

During a subsequgnt supplementary budget I for FY 2023/2024 (see

annex iii), the CE(Q

M reallocated Kshs. 266,660,304 for other needs

subverting the willl of the people and eroding the sovereignty of the

people provided ur

This is an mdicati

der Article 1 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.
pnn of misplaced priorities by the CECM Finance

against pressing n¢eds that ought to be addressed within the scarce

resources availablg

been devastating a

to the County. The effect of this reallocation has

b roads are in still in a dilapidated state owing to
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| o

lack of supporting roads infrastructure works including drifts,

culverts and gabions.

The introduction of new budget items and realloc

ations represent

new projects that were neither approved in the original budget nor

justified under the statutory qualifications for

supplementary

budgets. The introduction of such unauthorized expenditures

undermines the principles of public finance management, including

transparency and accountability, as enshrined in Article 201 of the

Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and the PFM framework.

By contravening these provisions, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has

jeopardized the County’s financial integrity by [failing to ensure

prudent and lawful management of public funds. This disregard for

statutory requirements erodes public confidence

in the County’s

governance and threatens fiscal responsibility, which is central to

devolved governance under the Constitution.

Economic

(b) Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM fdr Finance,

Planning and Revenue Management, violated Section 135(1) and (2)

of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 by authorizing the

payment of Kshs. 76 million, funds appropriated in the Kitui County

Supplementary Il Appropriation Act, 2024, for

drilling boreholes

across the forty (40) Wards, to instead pay ¢lectricity bills for
KITWASCO and KIMWASCO. This misapplication of funds was

confirmed in the County Assembly report by the Committee on




TUESDAY 3R° DECEMBER, 2024
(102) (411)

Agriculture, Watef and Irrigation on the inspection of boreholes
drilled across Kifui County in the Financial Year 2023/2024,
KITWASCO and KIMWASCO pipelines, their main water sources, and
treatment zones donducted from 12th to 16th August, 2024 (see

annex iv).

Section 135(1) of fhe PFM Act, 2012, requires any reallocation of
funds from the §pproved budget to be authorized through a
supplementary bufget, while Section 135(2) mandates that such
reallocations must] be presented to and approved by the County
Assembly within tfvo (2) months after the first withdrawal of the
funds as required ynder Section 135(4) of the PFM Act, 2012. In this
case, no supplethentary budget was presented seeking the
Assembly’s approvil to reallocate funds. initially appropriated for

drilling boreholes tq settle electricity bills.

By authorizing this payment without following the statutory process,
Mr. Peter Mwikya| Kilonzo undermined the County Assembly’s
oversight role as ehshrined in Article 185 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010, whifh vests the Assembly with legislative and
budgetary authorifly. This act also violates the principles of
transparency and| accountability under Article 201 of the
Constitution, whicly require that public funds be utilized for ihe

purposes for which fhey were appropriated.
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This unauthorized expenditure further ¢

the PFM Act, 2012, which holds the County Exe

Member responsible for ensuring effective financial

ontravenes

(412)

Section 149(1) of
~utive Committee

management and

adherence to the approved budget. By redirecting funds appropriated

for critical water infrastructure projects to

the CECM failed to prioritize and safeguard

compromising service delivery and eroding pu

County’s financial governance.

1i1.

2010, Sectiomis 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Leadership

2012, and Sections 9, 11, and 12 of the Public
2003

Articles 10 and 7 3(1)(iii) & (iv) of the Constitutic

unrela

Violation of Articles 10, 73, and 75 of the Con

ted expenditures,
oublic resources,

blic trust 1in the

stitution of Kenya,
and Integrity Act,
Officer Ethics Act,

n of Kenya, 2010,

sets out the national values and principles of governance, as well as

the expectations on the ethical exercise of author

Article 75(1) of the Constitution, as read together
10, and 11 of the Leadership and Integrity Act,
9, 11(1) & (2)(a) () (i), and 12 of the Public Office
obligates state officers to conduct themselves

upholds public trust, avoids conflict of interest,

using their positions to confer personal benefits.

ity by state officers.

with Sections 8, 9,

»012, and Sections
r Ethics Act, 2003,

in a manner that

and refrains from

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo violated these provisions by using his office

to improperly confer a benefit to himself and his

amily. He influenced
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the drilling of Myapni 001 and Myaani 002 boreholes on family land
in Myaani village, fontrary to the Annual Budget for FY 2023/2024,
which had approvikd the drilling of this borehole in Senda Village.
This action compromised public interest and diverted public
resources for persdnal gain, contrary to Article 73(2)(c) and (d) of the
Constitution, whi¢dh mandates state officers to prioritize public

interest and upholdl accountability.

Article 10 of the Qonstitution underscores the national values of
transparency and fntegrity in governance. By failing to adhere to
these values, Mr. |Peter Mwikya Kilonzo disregarded his ethical
obligations, undefmining public confidence in the impartial

administration of rdsources.

Moreover, Section |8 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,
specifically prohibifs state officers from using their positions for
improper enrichmpnt, while Section 9 emphasizes avoiding
situations of confli¢t between personal interests and public duty.
Similarly, Section 11(1) & (2)(a)(i)(ii) of the Public Officer Ethics Act,
2003, requires publ{c officers to act in a manner that maintains the
honour of their offlce. By using public funds and resources for
personal advantage,[Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo not only violated these
statutory provisions|but also acted contrary to Section 12 of the Act,

which demands public officials to maintain the integrity of the public

office at all times.
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This act of influencing the relocation of the borehdles demonstrates

a clear compromise of public resources for personal gain, a serious

breach of ethical conduct and a violation of the public trust inherent

in his position. In addition, the self-centeredngss of the CECM
Finance has subjected the locals of Senda village to untold suffering

having prioritised this project undertaken in their village for ease of

water accessibility which is a scarce resource within the region as

contained in the County Assembly report by the Committee on

Agriculture, Water and Irrigation on the inspec¢tion of boreholes

drilled across Kitui County 1n the Financial |Year 2023 /2024,

KITWASCO and KIMWASCO pipelines, their main water sources, and

treatment zones conducted from 12th to 16th August, 2024 (see

annex iv).

iv. Violation of Article 175(b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,

and Sections 157 & 158 of the Public Finance Mamnagement Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning

and Revenue Management, violated Article 175(b) of the Constitution

of Kenya, 2010, which requires accountability for financial resources

sparent revenue management within cpunty governments.
| 158 of the Public

and tran

Additionally, he contravened Sections 157 and

Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012, which mandate the

establishment and enforcement of efficient systems for revenue

collection to safeguard public finances.
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The County Asse;

(415)

nbly report by the Committee on Finance and

Economic Planninfg on the Inspection Exercise on the Status of

Revenue Collectior]
2023 (see annex v),

part in implemen

revenue collectiord.

continued to collec
to modern best pra

accountability and

This failure has

substantial amounjt
Consequently, Kituj
source revenue targ
directly contributes
bills, undermining

deliver essential ser]

in Kitui County, conducted from 2nd to 5th May
revealed negligence on Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s
ting proper and transparent mechanisms for
The report observed that revenue clerks
[ revenue in cash at most cess barriers, contrary
tices and technological alternatives that enhance

minimize pilferage.

led to significant revenue leakages, allowing
s of public funds to fall into private hands.

County has consistently failed to meet its own-

ets for successive financial years. This shortfall

to the accumulation of unnecessary pending

he County’s fiscal responsibility and ability to

rices.

Section 157 of the HFM Act, 2012, obligates the County Treasury to

design and implems
collection and mana|

for periodic evaluat

accountability and 1

in this regard demor

ent effective systems and controls for revenile
gement, while Section 158 emphasizes the need
lons of revenue collection systems to ensure
litigate revenue losses. The CECM'’s negligence

strates a failure of his statutory duty and a
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disregard for the principles of accountability and efficiency mandated

under these sections.

Furthermore, Article 201 of the Constitution of K¢

nya, 20 10, which

sets out principles of public finance, highlights the need for

transparency, accountability and fiscal resppnsibility in the

management of public resources. By failing to

address revenue

collection inefficiencies, the CECM undermined these constitutional

principles and the public trust in the County’s fin ancial governance.

Kitui County Assembly Standing Order No. 181 ~ompels the CECM

for Finance to provide a report to the relevant

Committee of the

County Assembly on the implementation status of the House

resolution within Sixty (60) days. The CECM has srossly violated this

provision by failing to implement recommendations adopted by the

Assembly in the aforementioned Committee repoft.

This lack of proper supervision and coordination of

revenue collection

mechanisms exemplifies a violation of his duty|to safeguard public

funds, leading to financial mismanagement that

compromises the

delivery of services and the achievement of the County’s development

goals.

V. Violation of Article 10 & 201 of the Constitiition of Kenya, 2010,

Section 108 of the County Governments Act, 2012,
& 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2 01

and Sections 117
2
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Mr. Peter Mwikya
and Revenue Ma

Governments Act,

Finance Managemlent (PFM)
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Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
nagement, violated Section 108 of the County
2012, and Sections 117 and 126 of the Public
Act, 2012 by misleading the County

Government into
were not aligned

Plan (CIDP) for the

Section 108 of the
CIDP as the guidi

expenditure plann

planning documen

and the County Fij

CIDP to ensure cons

priorities.

However, the ADP

erating within statutory budget documents that

Ith the five-year County Integrated Development

period 2023-2027.

County Governments Act, 2012, establishes the
ng framework for all development activities and
Ing within the County. It mandates that all
s, including the Annual Development Plan (ADP)
jcal Strategy Paper (CF SP), must align with the

istency with the County’s long-term development

and CFSP for the Financial Year 2022 /2023 were

prepared and approved outside the CIDP for the period 2023-2027.

The CIDP was subm

June 2023 vide a

tted for approval by the County Assembly on 5th

I¢tter referenced CGKTI/CT/FIN/37/11/34 dated

2nd June 2023 (sde annex vi) when the County Budget for the

financial year

Budget estimates fog

20]

consideration by thg

¥3/2024 had already been submitted for
Assembly, rendering them (ADP, CFSP and the

the FY 2023/2024) inconsistent with the CIDP,
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Section 1

CFSP to

Additionally, Section 126 obligates the County Exgcutive Committee
e the ADP based on the CIDP and submit it to the County

to prepar

Assembly fo

implementin
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo undermined the County’s strategic
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17 of the PFM Act, 2012, requires the preparation of the
reflect the priorities outlined in the CIDP and the ADP.

development agenda and violated these statutory brovisions.

This failure to adhere to the legal framework jeopardized the

coherence and effectiveness of the County’s planning and budgeting

processes. Th

integration and alignment of County prograims and projects, and

deviations from

allocation.

Moreover,
s of good governance and accountability as outlined in

principle

Article 1

transparen

out of sequ

Kilonzo failed in his duty to provide sound fiscal and economic

guidance to the County Government, resulting 1n an uncoordinated,

ineffective planning process and delayed uploading of the County

O(c) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and the public

r approval before budget formulation. BY submitting and

g budget documents that were misalighed with the CIDP,

e CIDP serves as the principal document for fostering

it compromise service delivery and resource

these actions demonstrate non-compliance with the

finance principles in Article 201, which emphasize prudent and

t use of public resources. By submitting these documents

ence and without proper alignment, Mr. Peter Mwikya
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budget into the
System (IFMIS).

2. INCOMPETE

(419)

Integrated Financial Management Information

NCE:

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his role as CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Revg
an inability to effe
repeated failures t

have impeded the

nue Management, has consistently demonstrated

ctively fulfil the responsibilities of his office. His

p comply with statutory obligations and deadlines

efficient functioning of the County Government,

thereby compromiging its operational stability and financial planning

by: -

s Non-Complia

Statutory Docume;

Mr. Peter Mwikya

and Revenue Man

nce with Statutory Deadlines for Submission of

nts

Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Econcmic Planning

gement, has demonstrated glaring negligence in

his handling of the Kitui County Finance Bills; critical legislative

instruments goveryj

ning taxation. The Finance Bill requires rigorous

public engagement] in line with Article 174(c) and Article 196 of the

Constitution of Ke
public participatio]

3(f) of the Coun

inclusivity in decis;

nya, 2010, which underscore the principles of
1 and accountability in governance, and Section
'y Governments Act, 2012, whiéh prioritizes

on-making processes.
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In clear violation of Section 133 of the Public Finance Management
(PFM) Act, 2012, which mandates submission and approval of the
Finance Bill within ninety (90) days after the passing of the
Appropriations Bill, and Kitui County Assembly Standing Order No.
216, which establishes the procedural timelines for the Assembly,

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has consistently delayed submission of the

Finance Bills.

The Kitui County Finance Bills 2022, 2023 and 2024 were submitted

as follows;

. Finance Bill, 2022 was submitted on 29th June 2023 (see annex
vii);
. Finance Bill, 2023 was submitted on 21st September 2023 (see

annex viii); and

. Finance Bill, 2024 was submitted on 30th September 2024 (see

annex ix)

This noncompliance directly contravenes the legal requirement for
the Assembly to consider and approve the Bills by the end of
September of each financial year. The repeated delays in submission
have significantly undermined the County’s ability to revise and
enact updated revenue collection rates, fines, fees and charges in line
with the prevailing economic environment and budgetary needs. As

a result, the County Government has been forced|to rely on outdated
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revenue collectior]

generating capacit

Furthermore, the
principles of acco
enshrined in Artic]
jeopardized the C

these critical fiscall
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frameworks, negatively impacting its revenue-

.

failure to meet statutory deadlines disregards the
hintability and transparency in public finance as
e 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and has
punty’s financial stability. The delay in enacting

policies has not only compromised service delivery

to the County regidents but also contributed to inefficiencies in

budget implementgtion due to reduced and untimely revenue inflows.

Additionally, Mr.
heightened public

neglect in ensurir

Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s insensitivity to the
awareness surrounding taxation matters and his

g timely and inclusive public participation has

violated the constifutional obligation of involving citizens in decision-

making processes$

THi

Constitution.

174(c)

demonstrates

as provided wunder Article of - sthie

is lack of responsiveness

incompetence an

standards expect

J

a failure to uphold the statutory and ethical

of his office.

By failing to adhgre to these statutory deadlines, the CECM has

hindered the smof[),

processes, intensi

financial planning.

th operation of County fiscal and governance

ing the challenges of revenue mobilization and
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1. Failure to Adhere to the Provisions of Section

Finance Management Act, 2012 on the Designatid

County Government Revenue

Section 157 of the Public Finance Management
requires the CECM for Finance to designate, in 1
person responsible for collecting, receiving and accq

government revenue. This statutory obligation is |

in the CECM for Finance to ensure clear accountal

financial governance.

In blatant disregard of this legal requirement, 1]
Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planni

Management, neglected his duty and unlawful

designation authority vested in him to a Chief

ministry, contravening the express provisions of th

Evidence presented during a session of the

Committee on Labour énd Social Welfare on Tk

2024, indicates that Ms. Roselyn Kavata Munyas)
the department, was assigned this role in writing b
the Chief Officer for Finance, Revenue Managemel
on 14th March 2023. This evidence is contained
report on a statement request by Hon. Jer

concerning various county staff in acting capaciti

(422)

157 of the Public

n of Receivers of

(PFM) Act, 2012

vriting, a specific

unting for county

vested exclusively

hility and effective

Vir. Peter Mwikya

ng and Revenue

ly delegated the

Officer within his
e PFM Act, 2012.

County Assembly
yursday, 4th July
/a, an employee in
v Mr. John Makau,
1t and Accounting,
n the Committee’s
emiah M. Mutua

oS (see annex X).
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By delegating a stdtutory role exclusively reserved for the CECM, Mr.
Peter Mwikya Kinzo demonstrated incompetence and blatant
disregard for hiq legally prescribed obligations, violating the
governance princifles outlined in Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012.

This failure to fulfill his duties:

(@) Undermines tfhe county’s financial governance, creating a gap

in accountability fdr revenue collection and management.

(b) Has contribyted to significant revenue leakages, directly

impacting the counjty’s ability to meet its own source revenue targets.

(c) Erodes publiq trust, as improper delegation compromises the

transparency and ihtegrity of public financial management.

This act of negligenfce illustrates a failure to prioritize public interest

and uphold constjtutional and statutory obligations, ultimately

hindering the Co;Lnty’s financial sustainability and governance
standards. Resultantly, the County has not been able to provide
effective service defivery owing to lack of adequate funds to fully

finance the County|budgets.

i1i.  Failure to AdHere to the Provisions of Section 103 and 109 of

the Public Finance Management Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya [Kilonzo, as the CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Reverjue Management, failed in his statutory
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responsibility for the management, administration |and coordination
of County revenue collection, as outlined in Sections 103 and 109 of

the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012.

Section 103 of the PFM Act, 2012, designates thel County Treasury
headed by the CECM Finance to be responsible for the efficient
management of public finances, including revenug collection, while
Section 109 requires the establishment and proper administration of

a County Revenue Fund into which all revenue should be deposited

promptly and managed transparently.

As of 30th Jline 2023, Kshs. 11,395,086 in colledted revenue could
not be accounted for due to poor supervision and coordination of
revenue collection activities as contained in auditpr general’s report
for the period ending 30th June, 2023 (see annex x}) [t was discovered
that certain revenue collectors were holding | cash instead of
depositing it into the designated County Revenue Fund. This failure
occurred despite consistent budgetary allocations for the automation

of revenue collection systems, which have yet to be fully implemented

under the CECM’s leadership.

This failure amounts to gross mismanagement pf public finances,
allowing theft of public funds under his watch. The mishandling of
revenue collection not only contravenes the PFM Act but also violates

the principles of good governance, accountability |and integrity, as
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stipulated in Artidle 10 and Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya,

2010.

The blatant theft
promptly to the Et
the Directorate of
prosecution. Howe
staff remain emplc

further eroding pu

of public funds ought to have been reported

hics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) and
Criminal Investigations (DCI) for investigation and

Ver, no such action was taken and the implicated

yed in various County Government departments,

plic confidence in the County’s governance.

As head of the Cofinty T reasury, it was Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s

statutory duty un|
enforce effective fi
Government on ne
act on the identifie
duties and a disreg

outlined in Sections

This situation exet

fder Section 104(1)(d) of the PFM et 2002 e

fancial control measures and advise the County

tessary remedial actions. His failure to report or

¢l theft demonstrates negligence in performing his

ard for the anti-corruption and ethical standards

8 and 9 of the Public Officer Ethics Aet, 2008,

plifies a lack of commitment to safeguarding

public resources and ensuring accountability, contrary to the public

finance principles

revenue managemyg

County’s financial s

1v.

County Fiscal Strate

lenshrined in law. The inaction and ongoing
nt inefficiencies continue to undermine the

lability and public trust.

Unlawful subthission of a Memorandum on the Approved

gy Paper (CFSP) 2024 /2025
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Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning

and Revenue M

anagement, demonstrated a fundamental failure to

understand his roles and mandate as defined | by the law by

submitting a memorandum to the Clerk of the Asse mbly objecting to

the approved County Fiscal Strategy Paper (CFSP) |for the Financial

YVear 2024/2025. This was done via a

etter referenced

—

CGKTI/CT/FIN/SS/V/43 dated 11th April 2024 (see annex Xii).

The submission of this memorandum was an unlawful attempt to

overturn a decis

ion of the County Assembly, a direct overreach of the

CECM’s mandate, and a deliberate contravention of the legal

framework governing County budgeting processes. Section 24(2)(b) of

the County Government Act, 2012, and Standing Order No. 134(2)(b)

of the Kitui County Assembly Standing Orders, only allow the

Governor to refer an Appropriation Bill back to the Assembly with a

memorandum O

legal provision

utlining specific reasons for the referral. There is no

that permits the CECM to challenge an approved

CFSP or any Assembly decision in the manner lindertaken by Mr.

Peter Mwikya Kilonzo.

Additionally, this act violated key provisions of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012, which establishes the roles and

responsibilities

budget-making

of the County Treasury and thle Assembly in the
process. Once the CFSP has been approved by the

Assembly as per Section 117 of the PFM Act, 2012, the County
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te is strictly to implement the priorities therein.

the approved CFSP should be addressed through

established legal ¢hannels, which do not involve the submission of

unilateral memord

This overreach by

nda by the CECM.

the CECM undermined the principle of separation

of powers enshrindd in Article 175 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,

and subverted th

oversee the imple;

displayed a lack of

t Assembly’s exclusive mandate to approve and
mentation of budgetary frameworks. His actions

ladherence to Article 10 (respect for the rule of law)

and Article 201 (pfudence in public finance) of the Constitution.

The memorandum
making authority,

governing County

V.. : Mlisreportitg

Supplementary II fq

One of the cardin:

strict compliance

was a direct challenge to the Assembly’s decision-
§ fundamental breach of the democratic processes

dperations.

on IFMIS wuploading for the Kitui County
ir Financial Year 2023 /2024

1l principles of public financial management is

with approved budgets and adherence to the

legislative framew

in his role as the C

Management, failed

o

L

s that govern them. Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo,
M for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue

to honour this principle when he inaccurately

uploaded the recurgent budget allocation for the Ministry of Health
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and Sanitation into the Integrated Financial Management

Information System (IFMIS).

The Kitui County Supplementary II Appropriation Act, 2024, a
binding legislative document mandating strict execution of the

approved budgetary provisions, expressly indicated the recurrent

budget allocation for the Ministry of Health and Sanitation as Kshs.
3,467,530,515. Despite this clear indication, Mr. Peter Mwikya

Kilonzo negligently uploaded the figure as Kshs. 3,447,994,358,

creating a variance of Kshs. 19,535,657, as pointed out by the

Controller of Budget’s letter referenced COB/KTU JQ02) 2 3(25)
dated 30th April 2024 (see annex xiii), the Hyperion budget printout
(see annex xiv), and the Supplementary II Appropriation Act, 2024.

This discrepancy constitutes a breach of the principles outlined in

Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 7010, which mandates

openness, accountability and strict adherence to public financial

discipline. Further, Section 104 of the Public Finance Management

Act, 2012, imposes an obligation on the County Treasury to ensure
that all financial transactions align with approved budgetary

allocations, a standard that was grossly violated in this instance.

By failing to adhere to the legal provisions, the CECM undermined

Section 107(2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, which

underscores the importance of fiscal responsibility in public resource

management.
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The failure to acqurately upload the budget allocations into IFMIS

demonstrates a 1
undermines the fi
confidence of sta
Treasury’s ability
negligence is part

central platform fo

ick of due diligence and technical oversight. It
scal integrity of the County and compromises the
ceholders, including the public, in the County
to manage public resources effectively. This
cularly concerning given that IFMIS serves as a

" public financial management, designed to ensure

accuracy, transpatiency and compliance with statutory requirements.

vi. Unrealistic C

Mr. Peter Mwikya K

punty Own Source Revenue Target

ilonzo, the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning

and Revenue Manggement, has set an unrealistic revenue target of

Kshs. 988,645,941
Budget 1 estimat

represents an incy

in the submitted Kitui County Sﬁpplementary
bs for the financial year 2024/2025, which
case of Kshs. 388,645,941 from the Kshs. 600

million in the appr¢ved County budget for the same period.

This 1n

underperformance

increase

revenue target of K

the revenue target comes on the heels of
in the previous year, where the own-source

[shs. 585 million was under collected by Kshs.

©67,950,185. Moreover,'the total own-source revenue collected for the

first quarter of th¢ financial year 2024/2025 was a mere Kshs.

112,157,327, as ou
by the County Budj

lined in the CECM’s response to concerns raised

et and Appropriations Committee during the
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consideration of the Kitui County Supplementary Budget I estimates

for the financial year 2024 /2025 (see annex XV).

Given the history of underachievement in meeting revenue targets
and the current slow revenue collection pace, it is evident that the
proposed new target of Kshs. 088,645,941 is not only unrealistic but
may also lead to significant fiscal challenges. If this|target is not met,
the County risks accumulating large, unnecessary pending bills by

the end of the financial year, further straining its financial stability

and ability to provide SEervices.

As detailed in this motion, it is clear that the Cpunty has a poor
revenue collection administration system, riddled with serious
revenue leakages. These systemic issues require urgent reform and a
complete overhaul of the County’s revenue collection strategies.
Unfortunately, this has proven to be an uphill task for Mr. Petcr

Mwikya Kilonzo, who has not demonstrated sufficient competence in

addressing these challenges.

This failure to align revenue targets with fealistic collection
capabilities is a direct violation of the principles of fiscal
responsibility and prudent financial management enshrined in
Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and is contrary to the
Public Finance Management Act, 2012, particularly Section 104,
which mandates effective revenue mobilization |and management.

Moreover, it undermines the County’s ability to implement the
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County Integrat¢dd Development Plan (CIDP) and achieve its

development objeftives, which depend heavily on the availability of

reliable and adeqyate financial resources.

This unrealistic farget further worsens the County’s budgeting

challenges, as {t may encourage financial mismanagement,

misreporting and |improper planning, all of which undermine the

integrity of public financial management within the County.

3. ABUSE OF OFFICE

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his capacity as the CECM for F inance,

Economic Planninig and Revenue Management, has exploited his

position for persor

al gain, in direct violation of the code of conduct

expected of Public Officers and the national values and principles of

governance as ens

2010.

(@) In a shocking
allocation of a comz
on his family prop

beneficiaries. This

wrined in Article 10 of the Constitution of Kenya,

and unlawful act, the CECM manipulated the
nunity borehole project, redirecting it to be drilled
erty, thereby depriving the intended community

platant act subverted the public interest for his

personal advantage

Specifically, Mr. Petkr Mwikya Kilonzo used his office to influence the

diversion of the drflling of Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 boreholes

from Senda village tp Myaani village, on family land, at a cost of Kshs.
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9 million. This gross misuse of public resources and authority

exemplifies abuse of office by the CECM, contrary to Article 73 and

75 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, as well as

11, 18, and 24 of the Leadership and Integrity Act,

Qections 8, 9, 10,
DO12.

Such actions breach the public trust and represent a complete failure

to carry out the duties of his office in a professional

transparent and

accountable manner. Furthermore, this conduct canstitutes the use

of office to unlawfully enrich himself, as well as a failure to exercise

impartiality

and objectivity in the execution of his

official duties, as

mandated by Articles 10, 73(2)(b) & (<), and 232(1)(r)(c) and (¢) of the

Constitution of Kenya, 2014;

This abuse of

office undermines the integrity of puk

lic service, erodes

public confidence in the lJeadership and contributes to a culture of

impunity, where public resources are diverted

rather than for the public good.

(b) There have been numerous complaints

alleging that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his cap

for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Man,

asking for bribes from them before approving payt

done. This conduct is contrary to:

. Section 6(1)

for personal gain

from contractors

acity as the CECN

agement, has been

nents for contracts

of the Bribery Act, 2016, which criminalizes the

solicitation or acceptance of any financial or other advantage as an
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inducement or regward for the improper performance of a relevant

function or activit.

° Chapter Six| of the Constitution of Kenya, which sets the

principles of leatership and integrity, including accountability,

transparency and fthe avoidance of corruption or abuse of office.

o Sections 10 gnd 12 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,

fs)

which mandate dtate officers to uphold public trust and avoid
conflicts of interegt or conduct that undermines the dignity of their

office.

These actions not ¢nly undermine public confidence in the office but

also violate the ethjcal and legal standards required of public officers.

()  Further, sevefal Chief Officers have raised concerns that Mr.
Peter Mwikya Kilofizo has been engaging in bullying behaviour by
issuing threats anfl intimidation to advance his personal interests
contrary Section $4 Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, which
prohibits state offjcers from which prohibits state officers from

bullying, intimidatiphg or harassing any person.
4. GROSS MISCQNDUCT
- Improper use|of public office for personal gain

Mr. Peter Mwikya Klilonzo influenced the drilling of Myaani 001 and

Myaani 002 boreholes on family land in Myaani village, contrary to
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the approved allocation for a borehole at Senda Village in the FY

2023 /2024 budget. This action violated Articles 73(
the Constitution, Sections 8, 9, and 1@ of the

Integrity

2)(c) and 75(1) of
Leadership and

Act, 2012, and Sections 9, 11, and 12 of the Public Officer

Ethics Act, 2003, which require state officers to act with integrity and

prioritize public interest over personal gain.

The improper prioritization of personal interests
constituted
and diverted

Senda Village.

1.

approved CFSP

Mr. Peter
objecting to the approved County Fiscal Strategy
2024 /2025. This violated Section 24(2)(b)

critical resources meant to alleviate

Unlawful submission of a memorandum

Mwikya Kilonzo unlawfully submitted

over public welfare

a breach of ethical obligations, undermined public trust

water scarcity in

challenging the

a memorandum

Paper (CFSP) for FY

of the County

Governments Act, 2012, and Standing Order No. 134(2)(b) of the

Kitui County Assembly Standing Orders, which

such matters in the Governor and not the CECM.

These
supplementary budget seeking ratification for
Kshs.
KIMWASCO within two (2)

above two scenarios couple with fail

76 million to pay electricity bills for

months of such expen

vest authority over

ure to submit a
the expenditure of
KITWASCO and

Jiture in line with
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Section 135 of thd PFM Act, 2012 amount to gross misconduct by the
CECM.

Members who appended their sighatures in support of the Notice of

Motion Pursuant|to the provisions of Standing Order 62(4), it is
notified that the] names of the Members who appended their

signatures in supgport of the Notice of Motion is as hereunder: -

i. Hon. Stepheq Ileve Katana
ii. Hon. Bonifack Maundu Katumbi
1i. Hon. Benard Mwangangi Munyasya
iv. Hon. Muthanja Musyoka Kieti
v. Hon. Ciambulra Karigi
vi. Hon. Dominid Mwamisi Isumail
vii. Hon. Immaculate Wanza John
viii. Hon. Bonifacd Mukwate Katula
iXx. Hon. Deborah Katungwa Mutuku
X. Hon. Joseph Hasungi Kavula
Xi. Hon. Priscila Martha Makumi
xil.  Hon. Paul Malliki
xiii. Hon. Harrison|Maluki Mawia
xiv. Hon. Joseph M usyoka Mbite
xv. Hon. Daniel Ki manzi Muange
XVi. Hoh. Benjamind Ndambu Mulandi

xvii. Hon. Sammy Musili Munyithya
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xviii. Hon. Kalamba Musau
xix. Hon. Antony Musyimi Musyoka
sx, Hon, Cliarity Kathathi Musyoka
xxi. Hon. Nzavu Mwanzia
xxil.  Hoti. Godirey Muthengi Ndagara
xxiii. Hon. Fastina Mwende Solomon
«xiv. Hon. Zachaeus Ivutha Syengo

<xv. Hon.Mathew Ngovi Vuthi

Debate Arising;

Debate interrupted to allow consideration of the motion to

extend sitting;

MOTION TO EXTEND COUNTY ASSEMBLY SITTING
Motion made and question proposed
THAT, Pursuant to the provisions of gtanding Order no. 27(3)(a), this
Assembly hereby resolves to extend its sitting time beyond 12.30 P.M
in order to allow the Members of Assembly |adequate time to
prosecute the business in the order paper, today Tuesday 3™
December, 2024.

Debate arising;
Question Put and Agreed to.

Thereupon, debate on the special motion for removal from office of

the County Executive Committee Member (CECM) for Finance,
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Economic Planninjg and Revenue Management — Mr. Peter Mwikya

Kilonzo resumed;
Mover Replied;

The Hon. Speaker
minutes and that 4
provisions of Stand
Hon. Mathew Ngo
FAyes”
Hon. Erastus Musy

“Noes”;

directed that the division bell be rung for five
Roll Call Division be undertaken pursuant to the
ing Order 69;

vi Vuthi was nominated as the Vote Teller for

oka Mbuno was nominated as the Vote Teller for

Roll Call Voting coriducted and concluded;

Results of the Roll ¢all Vote:

Ayes: - 32
Noes: - 12
Abstention - 1
Absent - 15
Therefore, Question

6. ADDOURNMENT
And the time being

on the motion Agreed to.

Hifteen minutes to One o’clock, the Hon. Speaker

adjourned the housd.
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ROSE- At Fifteen minutes to One o’cl

7. ASSEMBLY

The Honorable Speake

r will take the che

Tuesday, 3™ December, 2024 at .30

e

(438)

ock.

ir on

P.m.




